



S/L 13.
11.03.2021
S.D.

S.A.T. 535 of 2013
With
CAN 5 of 2016 (Old No. CAN 8812 of 2016)
CAN 6 of 2018 (Old No. CAN 4963 of 2018)
Sri Swadesh Ranjan Giri & Ors.
Vs.
Smt. Bhakti Pramani & Ors.

Mr. Haradhan Banerjee
Mr. Amitava Pain
Mr. Partha Pratim Mukhopadhyay

...For the Appellants.

Mr. Jayanta Das
..For the Defendant/Respondent Nos. 4 to 7.

In re: **CAN 6 of 2018 (Old No. CAN 4963 of 2018)**

This is an application for injunction restraining the respondents/opposite parties from changing the nature and character of the property in the suit in any manner whatsoever by making any construction on the property and/or encumbering the property to any third party.

The appeal is ready for hearing and the disputes between the parties are yet to be adjudicated. Therefore, in order to avoid any multiplicity of proceedings between them, the parties at this stage have agreed to maintain status quo in respect of the nature and character of the property and so also the possession till the disposal of the appeal.



However, this order is passed without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties to the suits/appeal.

Accordingly, the application being CAN 6 of 2018 (Old CAN 4963 of 2018) is disposed of without an order as to costs.

On consent of both the parties, let the matter appear on 12.4.2021 for final hearing of Appeal.

(Shivakant Prasad, J.)