



2021:CHC-AS:7379

6.1.2026
Ct. no. 40
SL.21
Samarpita

SAT 535 of 2013
With
CAN 5 of 2016 (Old No. CAN 8812 of 2016)
CAN 7 of 2023
CAN 8 of 2023
CAN 9 of 2023
CAN 10 of 2023

Swadesh Ranjan Giri & Ors.
Vs.
Bhakti Pramanik & Ors.

Mr. Haradhan Banerjee,
Mr. Partha Pratim Mukhopadhyay,
Mr. Suresh Kumer Sahoo
... for the appellants
Mr. S.K. Adhikary
... for the respondents

1. Parties are present on behalf of their learned counsel.

In Re: CAN 7 of 2023, CAN 8 of 2023,

CAN 9 of 2023

2. The three applications, i.e, CAN 7 of 2023, CAN 8 of 2023 and CAN 9 of 2023 are for condonation of delay, setting aside of abatement and substitution of the respective parties, mentioned herein, by their respective legal heirs and successors.
3. The learned Counsel for the respondents did not raise any objection.
4. Grounds furnished for condonation of delay are satisfactory.
5. Heard, considered.



6. Prayers are allowed.
7. In all the three applications, namely, CAN 7 of 2023, CAN 8 of 2023 and CAN 9 of 2023, are allowed.
8. Delay is condoned, abatement is set aside and prayer for substitution is necessary.
9. Department is directed to take necessary steps for amendment of memorandum of appeal.

In Re: CAN 10 of 2023

10. This is an application is filed praying for striking out the name of Satya Ranjan Giri, in view of death; the legal heirs are party herein.
11. Accordingly, the application being CAN 10 of 2023, is allowed.
12. Necessary steps may be taken in amending the Memorandum of Appeal.
13. Accordingly, all the applications are disposed of.

In Re: SAT 535 of 2013

14. Appeal will appear in the list on 2nd February, 2026.

(Sugato Majumdar, J.)